301 W. Main St., Carrboro,

Town of Carrboro NC 27510

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 23-131 Version: 1 Name:

Type: Agendas Status: Agenda Ready

File created: 4/17/2023 In control: Town Council

On agenda: 5/2/2023 Final action:

Title: Request to Submit a STIP Amendment to Allocate Local Discretionary Funds to Phase 1 of the

Morgan Creek Greenway

PURPOSE: The purpose of this agenda item is to request that the Town Council authorize staff to
submit a request for an amendment to NCDOT’s State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP)
to allocate local discretionary funds to Phase 1 of the Morgan Creek Greenway.

Indexes:
Code sections:

Attachments: 1. A - Resolution.pdf, 2. B - Pocket Questions.pdf

Date Ver. Action By Action Result

5/2/2023 1 Town Council

Request to Submit a STIP Amendment to Allocate Local Discretionary Funds to Phase 1 of the Morgan
Creek Greenway

PURPOSE: The purpose of this agenda item is to request that the Town Council authorize staff to submit a

request for an amendment to NCDOT’s State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) to allocate local
discretionary funds to Phase 1 of the Morgan Creek Greenway.

DEPARTMENT: Planning

CONTACT INFORMATION: Christina Moon, Planning Administrator, 919-918-7325,
cmoon(@carrboronc.gov <mailto:cmoon(@carrboronc.gov>; Patricia McGuire, Planning Director, 919-918-
7327, pmcguire(@carrboronc.gov <mailto:pmcguire(@carrboronc.gov>; Arche McAdoo, Finance Director, 919-
918-7300, amacadoo@carrboronc.gov <mailto:amacadoo@carrboronc.gov>

COUNCIL DIRECTION:

___Race/Equity ____ Climate ____ Comprehensive Plan _X___ Other

The Morgan Creek Greenway is included in the Comprehensive Plan and Bicycle Plan as a priority project for
advancing multimodal travel options which further the Town’s efforts toward climate action and race/equity.
INFORMATION: The Town has approximately $424,176 of local discretionary funds (STBG-DA) to be used
toward a transportation infrastructure project ($339,341 federal / $84,835 local match). The Durham Chapel
Hill Carrboro (DCHC) Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) has asked the Town to identify the project
so that the funds can be allocated as part of the upcoming State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP)
amendment process in May-June. After conferring with the Town Engineer on the anticipated cost for
construction, staff is requesting authorization to allocate the remaining local discretionary funds to the Morgan
Creek Greenway.

Town of Carrboro Page 1 of 2 Printed on 5/4/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 23-131, Version: 1

Design on Phase 1 of the Morgan Creek Greenway is now at 65-percent complete and the flood study is
underway. The current project budget is $1,567,500. Approximately $374,763 of that has been used toward
design, leaving approximately $1,192,737 ($954,190 federal / $238,547 local match) available to be used for
construction and construction inspection services (CEI). The Town Engineer is in the process of preparing an
updated engineer’s estimate but after monitoring similar projects, it is anticipated that additional funds will be
needed for project completion. Of note, $199,837 of Orange County Transit funds have been allocated to the
project for use toward the local match for construction.

The request to allocate $424,176 of STBG-DA funds would include $339,341 of federal funds (80-percent) and
$84,835 of local match (20-percent). A source for the local match would need to be identified.

FISCAL IMPACT: The updated project cost would be approximately $1,991,676, an increase of $424,176. The
use of local discretionary funds (STBG-DA) would require a 20-percent local match of $84,835. The total
amount of Town funds would increase to $123,545.

The Town has also been allocated $175,000 of Orange County Transit funds to cover the costs associated with
updating the bid packet for construction, bringing the new project total to 2,166,676.

RECOMMENDATION: The Town Manager recommends that the Town Council consider the resolution
provided (Attachment A) authorizing submittal of a STIP amendment request to the DCHC MPO to allocate the
remainder of the Town’s STBG-DA funds toward Phase 1 of the Morgan Greenway.

Town of Carrboro Page 2 of 2 Printed on 5/4/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

